Town Budget Presentation
Fiscal Year 2018

January 10, 2017




FINANCE COMMITTEE GUIDANCE

m A budget submission that is no more than
2.25 percent over FY 17 budget

m Submit other suggested budgets,
including as needed, an override budget




FINANCE COMMITTEE’S GUIDANCE BUDGET

m The Town’s FY17 Budget was
$22,774,195

m The 2.25% budget is $23,285,423
m Total increase: $512.418
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BEHIND BEFORE WE BEGAN

m Proposed increase of $512,418

m Fixed costs increasing by $763,667
- Benefits ($293,208)
- COLAs ($252,170)
m 2 percent
- Steps ($158,496)
- OPEB ($59,793)

m We started with a deficit of $-251,249




EY1/TOFY18 2.25 BUDGET COMPARISON

General Government

Public Safety

Public Works

Human Services

Culture & Recreation

Employee Benefits & Insurances
Normal Cost for OPEB

Other & Transfer Accounts
Subtotal

Town Offsets

Total

2,825,426
7,332,129
5,213,559
713,912
1,282,232
4,779,045
119,766
508,126
22,774,195
-641,912
22,132,283

FY17 Appropriated FY18 FinCom 2.25%

2,889,559
7,531,007
5,253,556
722,771
1,305,443
5,072,243
119,766
391,078
23,285,423
-659,912
22,625,511

Percent Change

2.27%
2.71%
0.77%
1.24%
1.81%
6.14%
0.00%
-23.04%
2.24%
2.80%
2.23%



2.25% Budget

OPEB : 1 %
General Government : 12.4 %

Benefits : 21.78 %

Unclassified : 1.68 %

Culture and Recreation : 5.6 %
Public Safety : 32.34 %

Human Services : 3.1 %

Public Works : 22.56 %

B General Government M Public Safety Public Works B Human Services
B Culture and Recreation B Unclassified Bl Benefits OPEB
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BALANCED BUDGET

m In addition to the 2.25% budget, | am presenting a
balanced budget.

m The balanced budget is a level service budget, and
still contains cuts.

m This budget will increase by 3.58% from FY1/. This is a
non-override budget equal to 100% of projected
revenues.

m Total increase from Fiscal Year 2017 $839.,151.



EY1/7 TO FY18 BALANCED BUDGE"

=

FY17 FY18 Percent
Department Appropriated Town Manager Change
General Government 2,825,426.00 2,893,759.00 2.42%
Public Safety 7,332,129.00  7,598,771.00 3.64%
FY18 Additional Offset - (18,000.00) 100.00%
Public Works 5,213,559.00  5,358,109.00 2.77%
Human Services 713,912.00 732,771.00 2.64%
Culture & Recreation 1,282,232.00 1,305,443.00 1.81%
Employee Benefits & Insurance 4,779,045.00 5,072,243.00 6.14%
Normal Cost for OPEB 119,766.00 179,559.00 49.92%
Other & Transfer Accounts 508,126.00 472,691.00 -6.97%
Capital Budget 404,000.00 413,190.00 2.27%
Total 23,178,195.00 24,008,536.00 3.58%




FULL TIME HEAD COUNT

Balanced Budget 2.25% Budget
2016 163 2016 163
2017 166 2017 166
2018 167 2018 165*

*1 Police Officer
*1 DPW employee




Balanced Budget

OPEB :0.76 %
General Government : 12.25 %

Benefits : 21.48 %

Unclassified : 2 %

Culture and Recreation : 5.53 %
Public Safety : 32.18 %

Human Services : 3.1 %

Public Works : 22.69 %

B General Government M Public Safety Public Works B Human Services
B Culture and Recreation [ Unclassified I Benefits OPEB

meta-chart.com
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HOW WE GOT FROM BALANCED BUDGET TO 2.25%

m A reduction in services and termination of personnel

IT

Planning

Reserve Fund

Salary Contingency

OPEB

Police salaries

DPW salaries and gasoline
Facilities

Board of Health

TOTAL CUTS

$2,000
$2,200
$32,098
$49,515
$59,793
$67,764
$85,000
$20,000
$10,000
$328,370
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FYI17 BUDGET COMPARED
TO FY18 BALANCED BUDGET

Reductions

Category

Decrease in hours in Town Manager/Board of -$7,072
Selectmen’s office

Planning Department Salaries -$13,000
DPW Director Salary -$6,000
Recreation salaries -$3,400
Gas -$55,000
Street lights -$5,500

Reserve Account -$41,000
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EFY1/7 BUDGET COMPARED TO
EY18 BALANCED BUDGET

Critical Needs

Town Counsel Retainer $5,000
Town Meeting $10,000
Tree contractors $8,000
MS4 Contract $18,669
OPEB $59,793

DPW salary $105,000




BUDGET IMPAC

m New Public Records Law
m MS4 Permit

S
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OVERRIDE BUDGET

FY18
Town
Manager Override FY18 Town
Budget Request Override

General Government 2,893,759 - 2,889,559
Public Safety 7,598,771 494,833 7,531,007
Public Works 5,358,109 - 5,253,556
Human Services 732,771 - 722,771
Culture & Recreation 1,305,443 - 1,305,443
Employee Benefits & Insurances 5,072,243 - 5,072,243
Normal Cost for OPEB 179,559 - 119,766
Other & Transfer Accounts 472,691 - 391,078
Subtotal 23,613,346 494,833 23,285,423
Town Offsets (659,912) - (659,912)
Total 22,953,434 494,833 22,625,511

15



OVERRIDE BUDGE]

m 4 additional fire fighters
m Current staffing: 32 Firefighters

m This will allow us to run an additional ambulance

- FIRE
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Fire Department
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FY 14
FY 15
FY 16

3 Year Average

MUTUAL AID

We needed We gave help Difference

help

76 times
106

95

19 times - 57 times
35 -71
37 -58

- 62 transports
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OVERRIDE BUDGET: POLICE

1 additional Police Officer
Current funded staffing 28 police officers
This is lower than the staff funded for in 2007-2008.

Our population has increased by almost 1000 people since 2008 and with
increased development, trends show that our population will continue to increase.
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DEPARTMENT HEADS

|

m Departments heads have gathered here with us tonight to
discuss their budgets and answer questions.

m [ know that each of them would be eager to answer your
questions and address any concerns you may have regarding
changes.
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THANK YOU

m ['d like to take the opportunity to thank my budget team:
Maryanne Bilodeau and Dennis Keohane.

m Additionally, I'd like to thank the Department Heads. Each of
them submitted a thoughttul and concise budget, met with the
budget team, and were team players throughout this process.

m And finally, thank you to the Finance Committee, particularly
Susan Berry, for their guidance throughout this budget season.
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